of fair values of certain assets and liabilities acquired are preliminary and subject to change when the formal valuation and other
studies
are finalized. The differences between the preliminary amounts and the final purchase accounting could have a material impact on the
accompanying unaudited pro forma condensed
combined financial information.

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Balance
Sheet

As of June 30, 2025
(In thousands)

As
of June 30,

2025
As
of June 30,

2025
As
of June 30,

2025

Uniti
(Historical, as
Reclassified)

(Note 3)

Windstream
(Historical, as

Adjusted)
(Note 4)

Accounting
Policy
and

Reclassification
Adjustments

(Note 6)

Merger
Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments
(Note 2 & 7)

Settlement
of
Pre-Existing
Relationships
Adjustments

(Note 8)

Financing
Adjustments

(Note 10)
Pro
Forma
Combined

ASSETS
Current assets:

Cash
and cash equivalents   $ 240,727   $ 163,411   $   -   $ (370,660) 2B $ -   $ 318,000  10A$ 351,417
   (61) 7C

Restricted
cash   57,866   5,354   -   -   -   -   63,220
Accounts
receivable, net   40,677   343,294   -   -   (4,378)   -   379,593
Inventories   -   130,951   -   -   -   -   130,951
Prepaid
expenses   19,033   145,282   -   (52,705) 2G   -   -   111,610
Current
portion of straight-line revenue receivable   13,469   -   -   -   -   13,469
Other
current assets   4,848   128,179   -   -   (13,458)   -   119,569

Total current assets   376,620   916,471   -   (423,426)   (17,836)   318,000   1,169,829
Property, plant and equipment,
net   4,366,790   3,356,499   -   (16,795) 2C   -   -   7,706,494
Intangible assets, net   260,563   237,072   -   910,828  2D   -   -   1,408,463
Goodwill   157,380   -   -   642,100  2H   485,003  2H   -   1,284,483
Operating lease right-of-use assets,
net   127,938   293,533   -   1,020  2F   (25,525)   -   396,966
Straight-line revenue receivable   101,140   -   -   -   -   101,140
Other assets, net   16,515   94,244   -   (2,763) 2E   (88,586)   -   (25,171)
   (44,581) 2G
Deferred income tax assets, net   136,585   -   -   (297,252) 7F   -   -   -
   160,667  7E
Total
Assets   $ 5,543,531   $ 4,897,819   $ -   $ 929,798   $ 353,056   $ 318,000   $ 12,042,204
LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS’
DEFICIT
Liabilities:
Current liabilities:

Accounts
payable   $ 10,385   $ 137,879   $ -   $ 46,755  7B $ (2,251)   $ -   $ 233,025
   40,257  2A

Accrued
taxes payable   11,462   49,747   -   9,636  7D   -   -   70,845
Advance
payments   -   131,889   (131,889) 6A   -   -   -   -
Accrued
interest payable   133,226   45,568   -   -   -   -   178,794
Operating
lease liabilities, current   11,387   91,762   -   -   (366)   -   102,783
Deferred
revenue, current   83,879   -   131,889  6A   -   (58,860)   -   156,908
Other
current liabilities   67,856   298,527   -   19,789  2K   (25,822)   -   360,350

Total current liabilities   318,195   755,372   -   116,437   (87,299)   -   1,102,705
Deferred revenue, non-current   1,346,843   -   87,059  6A   (1,048,475)   -   385,427
Deferred income taxes   -   157,363   -   142,743  2I   -   -   2,854
   (297,252) 7F
Operating lease liabilities, non-current   71,214   205,472   -   -   (10,825)   -   265,861
Notes and other debt, net   6,064,751   2,673,410   -   134,958  2E   -   318,000  10A   9,191,119
Other liabilities   186,516   328,093   (87,059) 6A   -   (134,200)   -   293,350
Total Liabilities   7,987,519   4,119,710   -   96,886   (1,280,799)   318,000   11,241,316
Shareholders’ Deficit:

Preferred
stock   -   -   -   -   -   -   -
Common
stock   24   -   -   9  2B   -   -   23

   (10) 7C
Windstream
common units   -   1,464,318   -   (1,464,318) 2J   -   -   -
Additional
paid-in capital   1,241,569   6,828   -   -   -   -   2,748,315

   1,506,797  2B
   (6,828) 2J
   (51) 7C

Accumulated
other comprehensive income/(loss)   (167)   6,676   -   (6,676) 2J   -   -   (167)
Accumulated
deficit   (3,685,664)   (699,713)   -   250  7A   1,633,855   -   (1,947,283)

   (46,755) 7B
   (40,257) 2A
   739,970  2J
   160,667  7E
   (9,636) 7D

Total shareholders’
deficit   (2,444,238)   778,109   -   833,162   1,633,855   -   800,888
Noncontrolling
interests:

Operating
partnership units   -   -   -   -   -   -   -
Cumulative
non-voting convertible preferred stock   250   -   -   (250) 7A   -   -   -

Total
Shareholders’ Deficit   (2,443,988)   778,109   -   832,912   1,633,855   -   800,888
Total
Liabilities and Shareholders’ Deficit   $ 5,543,531   $ 4,897,819   $ -   $ 929,798   $ 353,056   $ 318,000   $ 12,042,204

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma condensed
combined financial information.

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement
of Income

For the six months ended June 30, 2025
(In thousands, except per share data)

For
the six
months ended
June 30, 2025   For
the six months ended June 30, 2025

For
the six
months ended
June 30, 2025

Uniti

(Historical, as
Reclassified)

(Note 3)
Windstream
(Historical)

Windstream
Pre-Closing
Transaction
Adjustments

(Note 5)

Windstream
(Historical, as

Adjusted)

Elimination

[…]

Pro forma weighted-average
number of common
shares outstanding
Basic   143,682  11A   252,645  11B
Diluted   143,682  11A   252,645  11B

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma condensed
combined financial information.

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed
Combined Statement of Income
For the year ended December 31, 2024
(In thousands, except per share data)

For
the year
ended

December 31,
2024   For
the year ended December 31, 2024

For
the year
ended

December 31,
2024

Uniti
(Historical,

as
Reclassified)

 (Note 3)
Windstream
(Historical)

Windstream
Pre-Closing
Transaction
Adjustments

(Note 5)

Windstream
(Historical,

as
Adjusted)

Elimination
of

Intercompany
Transactions

(Note 9)

Merger
Transaction
Accounting
Adjustments

(Note 7)

Settlement
of
Pre-Existing
Relationships
Adjustments

(Note 8)

Financing
Adjustments

(Note 10)
Pro
Forma
Combined

Revenues
Service and other
revenues   $ 1,156,571   $ 3,661,413   $ -   $ 3,661,413   $ (817,951) 9AA   $ -   $ -   $ -   $ 3,992,822

   (7,211) 9FF
Sales revenues   10,356   56,940   -   56,940   -   -   -   -   67,296

Total
revenue   1,166,927   3,718,353   -   3,718,353   (825,162)   -   -   -   4,060,118
Operating expenses

Cost of
services and other
revenues (exclusive of
depreciation and amortization)   131,481   2,308,529   -   2,308,529   (8,784) 9BB   (89) 7FF   -   -   1,715,631

   (696,893) 9GG   (18,613) 7GG
Cost of sales   8,896   43,456   -   43,456   -   -   -   -   52,352
General
and administrative
expense   105,019   653,513   -   653,513   -   46,755  7BB   -   -   758,271

   (60,604) 7GG
   13,588  7HH

Depreciation
and amortization   314,810   801,679   -   801,679   -   (342,013) 7CC   -   902,211
   127,735  7DD

Transaction
related and other
costs   38,734   26,519   -   26,519   -   -   -   -   65,253
Net (gain)
loss on asset
retirement and dispositions   -   (24,959)   -   (24,959)   41,603  9II   -   -   -   16,644
Net
(gain) loss on sale of
operating assets   (18,953)   (128,969)   -   (128,969)   -   -   -   -   (147,922)

Total
operating expenses   579,987   3,679,768   -   3,679,768   (664,074)   (233,241)   -   -   3,362,440
Operating
(loss) income   586,940   38,585   -   38,585   (161,088)   233,241   -   -   697,678
Interest expense, net   (511,364)   (239,576)   29,830  5AA   (209,746)   6,224  9CC   (13,983) 7EE   -   (11,886) 10BB  (757,909)
   3,320  9HH   (20,474) 10AA
Loss on early extinguishment of
debt   -   (18,531)   -   (18,531)   -   -   -   -   (18,531)
Other (expense)
income, net   301   (11,569)   -   (11,569)   -   -   1,633,855   -   1,622,587
(Loss) income before income
taxes   75,877   (231,091)   29,830   (201,261)   (151,544)   219,258   1,633,855   (32,360)   1,543,825
Income tax (benefit) expense   (17,555)   (19,896)   7,458  7KK  (12,438)   (200,736) 9EE   54,813  7KK   408,464  7KK  (8,091) 7KK   (135,408)
   -   162,850  9JJ   (362,048) 7LL
   (160,667) 7MM
Net (loss) income   93,432   (211,195)   22,372   (188,823)   (113,658)   687,160   1,225,391   (24,269)   1,679,233
Net (loss)
income attributable to
noncontrolling interests   26   -   -   -   -   (26) 7AA   -   -   -
Net (loss) income attributable
to shareholders   93,406   (211,195)   22,372   (188,823)   (113,658)   687,186   1,225,391   (24,269)   1,679,233

Participating
securities’ share
in earnings   (2,080)   -   -   -   -   (29,899) 7II   -   (31,979)
Dividends
declared on
convertible preferred stock   (20)   -   -   -   -   20  7AA   -   -
Dividends
accumulated on
New Uniti preferred stock   -   -   -   -   -   (61,540) 7JJ   -   (61,540)

Net
(loss) income attributable
to common shares   $ 91,306   $ (211,195)   $ 22,372   $ (188,823)   $ (113,658)   $ 595,767   $ 1,225,391   $ (24,269)   $ 1,585,714
Earnings per common share

Basic   $ 0.38
Diluted   $ 0.38

Weighted-average number of
common shares outstanding

Basic   237,306
Diluted   237,306

Pro forma earnings per
common share